
 Page 1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGS Eastern Cape Tour 

The Cape of New Experience 

By Nigel Hopes 
A Report for the Merlin Trust 

Plate 1: Protea rouplliae at Satan’s Nek 
 

 
Copyright of Images and text reserved by © 2012 Nigel Hopes 



 Page 2 
 

Acknowledgements         4 

Arriving in South Africa         5 

South Africa’s different Biomes        6-7 

Map           8 

Getting ready for the off         9 

Perseverance          10-12 

Kaboega          13-18 

Glen Avon Falls          18-20 

Waainek          20-22 

Craddock          22-23 

Bedford           24-25 

Adelaide          25-27 

Tordon           28-29 

Gaika’s Kop          30-32 

Cathcart and Rockford Bridge        33-34 

Satan’s Nek          35-36 

Aurora’s Peak          37-38 

Maclear District          39-40 

Naude’s Nek          40-43 

Tiffindell          44-46 

Balloch           47-48 

Balloch to Thomas River        49-50 

Quantii           51-53 

Sutterheim Forest         54-56 

Morgan Bay          57-59 

 

 

 

Contents 
 



 Page 3 
 

 
Kei Mouth          59-62 

The last day          63-64 

Conclusions          65 

Plate index          66-70 

Bibliography          71 

Plant Index          72-73 

 



 Page 4 
 

 

Acknowledgements 
I would very much like to thank Cameron McMaster and Dawie Human for being our 
guides on this fantastic tour of the Eastern Cape of South Africa. Both of them were 
extremely knowledgeable about the flora and wildlife that we saw: it was a real 
pleasure to spend two weeks with such enthusiastic people from 6th February to 21st 
February 2012. 

Also I would like to thank all of the other people on the tour, including the other 
Merlin Carol Hart. It was a brilliant fortnight with everybody being so interested and 
focused on the plants we all encountered. It really did mean that I came home having 
learnt so much about the wonderful plants of this region. My plant knowledge has 
been greatly enriched and will be put to good use in my work. The trip has opened 
my eyes to travelling and in particular seeing plants growing in the wild. 

I am also incredibly grateful that the Merlin Trust and the Alpine Garden Society 
allowed me to go on this tour. My thanks also go to John Massey of Ashwood 
Nurseries who provided me with a reference and several building blocks to start my 
horticultural career. A big thanks also goes out to James Wheeler at Birmingham 
Botanical Gardens for providing my other reference and for his encouragement for 
me to go on a botanical tour. My colleagues also deserve recognition for being 
supportive and making the gardens such a wonderful place to work. I must also 
thank my girlfriend Sam who has helped me through organising everything and gave 
me the belief to go through with this field trip. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Page 5 
 

Arriving in South Africa 

I have never really done much travelling before so I was completely taken out of my 
comfort zone on this tour. I admit I was a bag of nerves on the plane and was 
wondering what to expect. The first afternoon in Port Elizabeth quickly showed me 
how diverse the world is and it was so nice to escape the cold and snow that I left 
behind in the West Midlands.  

Cameron McMaster and Dawie Human greeted us at the hotel and set about giving 
us an introductory slide show and it was incredible to think that we would soon be 
looking at these plants in the wild. It looked like we were in for a treat with the flora 
being so incredibly rich and diverse. It seemed we would encounter Boophone, 
Brunsvigia, Dierama, Gladiolus, Eucomis, Cyads and many different species of Aloe. 

It immediately became clear that I was going to learn a large amount and it would be 
completely different to anything that I had ever experienced.  

The wild environment a plant grows in is so much more exciting than seeing a plant 
in cultivation in a garden or glasshouse. It is possible to learn more from a plant in 
the wild: and then you can replicate the conditions it needs to grow and cultivate it 
successfully at home. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

 
Plate 2: Street Planting in Port Elizabeth with Agave attenuata and Aloe striata 



 Page 6 
 

South Africa’s different Biomes 

In South Africa there are nine different biomes. These areas are very different and 
are made up of different plant communities. Here is a brief description of them from 
(J. Manning, 2009). 

Fynbos- Fynbos vegetation is mainly found in the Western Cape area of South 
Africa. This vegetation type is the richest temperate type in the world and it contains 
around one third to one half of all in the plant species in South Africa. The Fynbos 
areas can be very variable and are made up of poor soil, with areas of high winter 
rainfall and moderate to high arid conditions in the summer. The conditions are 
suitable for afro-temperate forest to grow but the frequency of bush fires keeps the 
forest trees down. 

The vegetation is made up of a canopy of shrubs such as Protea and Ericas. The 
middle layer is made up of Restios and sometimes grasses. The under-storey is of 
herbaceous plants and bulbs. 

Succulent Karoo- The Succulent Karoo is located in low lying country in the North 
West from Namaqualand to Southern Namibia to the West Coast of South Africa and 
is found in the rain shadow of the Cape Fold Mountains. This area is the richest semi 
desert area in the world and has an amazing quantity of different succulents. This 
area has very little winter rain and has a very arid summer. However by the coast, 
fog may also develop and some particular plant species rely on the fog to survive. 

The vegetation in this biome is made up many of plants in the ice plant family such 
as Mesembryanthemum and Delosperma. Other succulents include Crassula and 

Euphorbia. Colourful bulbs can also be found amongst this vegetation as well as a 
wide array of annual flowers, particularly in Namaqualand’s succulent Karoo.  

Nama-Karoo- This biome occurs in the Western and Central drier areas of South 
Africa. It is not particularly rich in plant species, it is generally open grassy and dwarf 
shrub land. The rainfall in this region is generally very unreliable and can mean 
prolonged droughts. 

Desert- Desert only makes up a tiny percentage of South Africa’s flora zones and is 
found on the borders with Namibia. The vegetation in this area is mainly shrubs, 
annual herbs and grasses.  

There is very little rain and coastal fog, which can move deep inshore, is an 
important source of moisture for plants to survive. 

Savanna- This biome is the largest in South Africa and covers much of the North 
East of the country; it also runs down the Eastern Coast. Savanna has a strong 
seasonal climate with wet summers and dry winters. 



 Page 7 
 

The vegetation in this biome is grassy land which has a distinct layer of upper woody 
plants which commonly have thorns. All the plants in this biome have adapted to 
burning because fires are frequent. 

Grassland- Grassland is very rich in plant species and this biome covers Central to 
Eastern South Africa. Grassland requires between 400 and 2000 mm of rainfall in 
the summer, the winter is then dry and cold. Grass and herbaceous perennials thrive 
in this area. The regions frequent fires mean that many plants have adaptations to 
cope – such as bulbs or other underground storage organs. Fires and grazing help to 
prevent the growth of woody plants and therefore shrubs and trees can only occur in 
small localised sheltered locations. 

Grassland is very rich in vegetation particularly in the spring after winter burns with 
the likes of Amaryllis and Iris coming into flower. This is the followed by Agapanthus, 
Orchids and Gladiolus in the summer. 

Albany Thicket- The Albany thicket biome is found in the South East of South 
Africa. It borders with a number of different biomes and contains vegetation from 
Savanna, Nama Karoo and Forest. The rainfall in this biome is very unusual because 
it is between the winter rainfall area and the summer rainfall area and it normally 
peaks in the spring and autumn. In pristine state thicket is almost impassable 
because it is made up of very dense, woody and semi succulent vegetation. 

Indian Ocean Coastal belt- This biome is found down the East Coast of the Country 
and is a narrow strip from Coast to a short distance in land. The rainfall in this area 
falls in the summer and the humidity is also very high. In the coastal thicket and 
forest it is possible to find plants of a subtropical nature like Strelitiza nicolai and 
Gloriosa superba. 

Afro-temperate Forest- Afro-temperate Forest in South Africa is distributed in very 
small patchy areas which on average have more than 725 mm of rain. These forest 
areas are not adapted to withstand fire and therefore occur in moist coastal areas or 
on protected slopes. The canopy is made up of mainly evergreen trees and therefore 
not much light can filter down to the forest floor. Most wild flowers and flowering 
perennials are found at forest margins or clearings. Clivia, Dietes and Streptocarpus 
are some plants which really do like the shade of the forest floor.  

 

 

 



 Page 8 
 

Map 
 

 

 Plate 3:  A map of the East Cape sourced and created on Google maps with locations marked 
from A to U. 



 Page 9 
 

Plate 4: (Top) The transport for the next two weeks. 

Plate 5: (Bottom) Getting ready for the off, the big adventure begins. 

Getting ready for the off 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Page 10 
 

Day 1: (am) Perseverance (Map Position B) 

After a short drive we arrived at our first port of call, an area just North East of Port 
Elizabeth. The site was just outside Uitenhags on the R367 and the location was just 
off the main road. Cameron said that the area was not in very good condition, with a 
quarry and rubbish dump a bit further down the dirt track. The area was a good 
example of a thicket habitat. The soil at Perseverance (Pl.6) was very sandy and 
rocky and has rainfall of around 300 mm per year. 

At our very first look at the flora of South Africa we found beautiful clumps of 
Cyrtanthus spiralis (Pl.7), with its vibrant red flowers held about 20-30cm of the 
ground. The name spiralis (Pl.8) refers to the way the leaves grow up, spiralling as 
they go almost like a spring. As well as C. spiralis we also saw Cyrtanthus speciosus 
(Pl.9 and Pl.10) with its creamy white blooms which had an orange stripe going 
down the petals, it looked to me almost like a stick of Blackpool rock. Both of these 
Cyrtanthus species were clearly thriving in small clearings between shrubs and Aloe 

africana (Pl.13). 

Growing alongside the Cyrtanthus were Hypoxis stelliplis (Pl.8) and Ledebouria 

revoluta (Pl.11) with its spotted leaves. A few flowers of Pachypodium bispinosum 
(Pl.12) were also found, with its deep pinkish red centre which really did show up, 
amongst the undergrowth. After a short while Cameron rounded us up and we were 
off to our next location, what a fantastic start I was thinking and the day has only just 
begun. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Plate 6: Perseverance 



 Page 11 
 

 

 

 

Plate 7: (Top Left) Cyrtanthus spiralis 

Plate 8: (Top Right) Cyrtanthus spiralis and 
Hypoxis stellipilis growing together. Notice the 
leaves of the Cyrtanthus. 

Plate 9: (Centre Left) Cyrtanthus speciosus 

Plate 10: (Above) Cyrtanthus speciosus 

Plate 11: (Left) Ledebouria revoluta 

 

 

 



 Page 12 
 

 

     

Plate 12: (Top Left) Pachypodium 
bispinosum 

Plate 13: (Top Right) Aloe africana 

Plate 14: (Above) Aloe africana growing 
with Cyrtanthus speciosus 

Plate 15: (Right) Some of the group at 
Perseverance searching and taking 
photographs. 

 



 Page 13 
 

 

Day 1: (pm) Kaboega (Map Position C) 

On the way to Kaboega on a very dusty track of a road we pulled over to view a 
fantastic group of Aloe ferox (Pl. 16) and all of a sudden the words, “Get in the 
buses,” was shouted out as a swarm of bees came over. This woke everyone up and 
also made us realise that we all had to be very careful and watch every step we 
made. A bit further down the road we encountered a beautiful population of Crinium 

marcowanii (Pl.17) which were in bud. This would most probably be their third flush 
of flowers with the recent rain encouraging them to produce more flowers. We also 
found more fabulous plants along this road with Haemanthus sanguineus (Pl.18) 
with its bright orangey red paint brush like flowers rising from the dusty sandy soil 
and Euphorbia pulvinata (Pl.19) with its domes of succulent stems and its thorns 
which ever so slightly look like they are tinged purple. Apparently Euphorbia 

pulvinata has a wide distribution but only seems to occur in very localised 
populations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Plate 16: (Top Left) Aloe ferox 

Plate 17: (Top Right) Crinium 
marcowanii 

Plate 18: (Far Left) 
Haemanthus sanguineus 

Plate 19: (Left) Euphorbia 
pulvinata 

 



 Page 14 
 

 

After many pictures were taken a few more kilometres down the track we arrived at 
Kaboega which was our second stop of the day. We were given a warm welcome by 
a number of giraffes (Pl.20 and Pl.21) on the reserve and they rewarded us with 
some great pictures. Kaboega is a private reserve which covers 15,000 acres, and 
the family who live there Ian and Sandra Ricky are employed to manage and look 
after the reserve. It is around 400 metres above sea level with an average rainfall of 
around 150-300 mm. This year though they have had double that rainfall and 
Cameron said he had never seen it so green. Cameron and Dawie said we would 
receive a taster of four different biomes; Thicket, Succulent Karoo, Fynbos and 
Grassland.  

After some lunch we were taken out by Ian and his son in four wheel drive vehicles 
(Pl.22) for a tour around the park with regular stops if we saw anything interesting. 
One of the first plants that we stopped for was the Karoo violet Aptosimum 

procumbens (Pl.23). This was growing on a rocky sandy slope with a few flowers 
appearing from its prostrate foliage. The next subject for us to look at was a cycad - 
Encephalartos lehmannii (Pl.25), these plants can live for hundreds of years and 
have been around for millions of years. They are also dioecious which means they 
are either male or female; each plant produces a cone and is wind pollinated. We 
then got stopped in our tracks by the bright pink flowers of Schotia afra (Pl.26) which 
was growing by the roadside in a nearby thicket. 

We then saw some succulents, the first one was called Faucaria felina (Pl.24) and it 
is commonly known as tiger tooth, with the plants leaves looking like sets of teeth. 
Then by the road side was Cotyledon velutina (Pl.27) in flower with its bright yellow 
flowers and succulent grey green leaves. A number of different Crassula species 
were also found growing by the side of the track on rocky dry conditions. 

Our main stop was then reached, where we would get a taste of the Fynbos biome 
(Pl.28). This would be the only bit of Fynbos that we would experience on the tour. 
Cameron said “It’s a steep challenging climb,” but everyone rose to the challenge 
and trekked up there like mountain goats with each person following the person in 
front of them. The flora on the slope which was around 500 m above sea level was 
breath taking with the likes of Restios, Ericas, Proteas, Leucadendrons and 
Leucospermums. Another species of Cycad was also all over the mountain side, this 
particular one being Encephalartos longifolius (Pl.29) which towered above 
everything else. Then there was the Protea repens (Pl.31) which was shouting out to 
everyone “Photograph me,” with its dark rich pink flowers standing out against the 
bright blue sky. The Ericas which were growing on the slope were also breath taking, 
in total we came across three different species, these were Erica glandulosa, Erica 

pectinifolia and Erica simulans. The E. glandulosa (Pl.32) was bright red to orange 
and is pollinated by the equally striking sun bird. Meanwhile E. pectinifolia (Pl.34) 



 Page 15 
 

was also very impressive with its white flowers which turn to deep magenta as they 
age. 

Leucospermum cuneiforme (Pl.33) was also very beautiful with its bright orange 
flowers which were held in large numbers. As well as the show offs there were also 
some altogether more understated and delicate plants which included a little 
Streptocarpus called S. meyeri (Pl.35), which was growing on moist ground at the 
bottom of rocks and boulders. Cameron also pointed out to us all Haworthia copperi 
(Pl.36) which is a small succulent and behaves like a Lithops, with a translucent 
window in the leaf which filters the light down the plant for photosynthesis. We then 
descended the slope and made our way back to the vehicles. 

On the way back to Ian’s house we stopped again and were totally amazed with 
what we saw growing by the side of the track. It was a small pink flowered succulent 
called Anacampseros filamentosa (Pl.37 and Pl.38). We missed it earlier because 
the flowers only open in the afternoon and each flower only lasts a day. We then 
proceed back to Ian’s house to say our goodbyes and thank him for his hospitality. 
The buses were boarded and we went to our next stop, two nights at Glen Avon. 

 

Plate 20: (Top Left) Giraffe  

Plate 21: (Top Right) Giraffe  

Plate 22: (Bottom Left) Vehicles 



 Page 16 
 

 

 

Plate 23: (Top Left) Aptosimum procumbens   Plate 24: (Top Right) Faucaria felina 

Plate 25: (Left Centre) Encephalartos lehmannii   Plate 26: (Right Centre) Schotia afra 

Plate 27: (Bottom Left) Cotyledon velutina   Plate 28: (Bottom Right) Fynbos flora 



 Page 17 
 

 

 

Plate 29: (Top left) Encephalartos longifolius  Plate 30: (Top Right) Encephalartos longifolius with 
Protea repens 

Plate 31: (Left Centre) Protea repens    Plate 32: (Right Centre) Erica glandulosa  
Plate 33: (Bottom Left) Leucospermum cuneiforme  Plate 34: (Bottom Right) Erica pectinifolia 
 



 Page 18 
 

 

 

 

Day 2: (am) Glen Avon Falls (Map Position D) 

Having spent the night at Glen Avon with Bill and Alison Brown, who made us feel 
really welcome and provided us with a hearty breakfast, we were off. Bill and Dawie 
took us in two pickup trucks up a track to the start of the hike to the falls.  

As we were travelling down the track we suddenly stopped to see a very healthy 
population of pink flowers to our right. It turned out to be Haemanthus carneus (Pl.39 
and Pl.40) which is endemic just to this particular area, it really was a treat to see 
something so rare. 

At the end of the track, Bill then told us that Glen Avon Falls is the second largest 
private falls in South Africa and that the mountain and terrain is part of the 
Boschberg mountain range. The annual rainfall in this area is around 600 mm and 

Plate 35: (Top Left) Streptocarpus meyeri Plate 36: (Top Right) Haworthia copperi 

Plate 37: (Bottom Left) Anacampseros filamentosa Plate 38: (Bottom Right) Anacampseros filamentosa 



 Page 19 
 

rises up to 900 mm on the top of the mountain. We left the vehicles behind and 
started to follow the path down to the river. On the path we encountered a number of 
very interesting structural plants. The first one was Cussonia spicata (Pl.41) which 
was a very impressive tree with a very unusual habit with the leaves held in a globe 
like formation. 

There were also a number of Olea europea subsp. africana growing all around, a 
sub species of the European olive. Another plant which really caught my eye was 
Aloe pluridens (Pl.42). 

The trek to the bottom of the falls continued and we got there by boulder hopping 
and crossing the river until we reached the falls themselves. The situation and 
environment is typical Afromontane forest with a very thick tree cover on both banks. 
We encountered a number of plants along the banks of the river. These included two 
species of Pelargonium, P. peltatum and P. zonal (Pl.43). Other encounters included 
Dietes iridioies and Scadoxus puniceus (Pl.44) which were growing between rocks in 
leaf but not in flower. After much climbing and wet feet we were greeted by the sight 
of the water fall (Pl.45). As we left Glen Avon Falls we were also provided with an 
outstanding view (Pl.46). 

 
Plate 39: (Top Left) Haemanthus carneus Plate 40: (Top Right) Haemanthus carneus  

Plate 41: (Bottom Left) Cussonia spicata Plate 42: (Bottom Right) Aloe pluridens 



 Page 20 
 

 

 

Day 2: (pm) Waainek (Map Position D) 

After a spot of lunch we travelled back up the mountain but this time to the very top 
to view some mountain grassland (Pl.47). This is a small private reserve that 
Cameron persuaded a local farmer to fence off from being grazed by livestock 
because once he saw the area and saw what was growing in it, he thought it needed 
protecting. 

The grassland played host to an array of flowers from Diascia, Lobelia, Morea, 
Nemesia and three species Helichrysum. A real treat came in the form of another 
cycad called Encephalartos cycadifolius (Pl.48) which was growing near some rocks 
in the middle of the reserve.  

Plate 43: (Top left) Pelargonium zonal Plate 44: (Top Right) Scadoxus puniceus in leaf 

Plate 45: (Bottom Left) Glen Avon Falls Plate 46: (Bottom Right) A view out from the track up to the falls 



 Page 21 
 

A Pelargonium also caught my eye growing in the grass, Pelargonium sidoides 
(Pl.49) with its black flowers and contrasting silver foliage. The root is used in flu 
medicines and it is very often collected illegally from the wild. 

One of the plants that I really wanted to see on the tour was also found in flower and 
this was the angel’s fishing rod. This particular one was Dierama robustum (Pl.50 
and Pl.51) with its pale pink flowers blowing in the breeze. Another Dierama was 
also spotted by Cameron but this one was not in flower and it was a bit of a shame 
because it was Dierama grandiflora which looks amazing from the photographs that I 
have seen of it. It is endemic to this particular area in South Africa. Also on the 
Iridaceae front was a beautiful little Morea called Morea elliotii (Pl.52) which was 
producing its light pink flowers. 

Our first Kniphofia of the tour was also spotted here and the deep orange flowers 
stood out from the grassland. This one was a very delicate species called Kniphofia 
triangularis (Pl.53). 

Plate 47: (Top Left) Waainek Reserve Plate 48: (Top Right) 
Encephalartos cycadifolius Plate 49: (Bottom Left) Pelargonium 

sidoides Plate 50: (Bottom Right) Dierama robustum 



 Page 22 
 

 

 

Day 3: (am) Craddock (Map Position E) 

Having left Glen Avon we moved on to see some of the Nama Karoo near Craddock, 
this area gets150mm to 300mm of rain per year and the day we explored the site it 
was very hot. The majority of plants growing were succulents and they were growing 
successfully in the verge by the side of the road. One Aloe really did stand out and 
this was Aloe variegata (Pl.54) otherwise known as the Guinea Fowl Aloe. Other 
succulents present were Cotyledon campanulata, Haworthia copperi, Haworthia 

niger and Euphorbia ornithopus (Pl.55). The Euphorbia was tiny and ornithopus 

means the foot of a bird and I think this may refer to the plant’s flowers. 

As well as succulents a number of bulbs were also seen at Craddock, with the 
leaves of Boophone disticha (Pl.56) being clearly visible. The first Nerine of the tour 
was found at Craddock, Nerine huttoniae (Pl.57), but they were either in seed or just 
going over. Other very distinct bulbs which were in leaf were a number of 
Eriospermum zeyheri and a clump of Ammocharis coranica. The later Cameron had 
not seen growing at Craddock on his previous visits. 

A very bright pink Ipomoea also caught my eye and this was Ipomoea oenotheroides 
(Pl.58). While I was photographing this plant we came across some wildlife in the 
shape of a Leopard Tortoise (Pl.59). We were soon on our way again and back on 
the buses. 

Plate 51: (Left) Dierama robustum     Plate 52: (Centre) Morea elliotii     Plate 53: (Right) Kniphofia triangularis 



 Page 23 
 

 

 

Plate 54: (Top Left) Aloe variegata Plate 55: (Top Right) Euphorbia ornithopus  

Plate 56: (Left Centre) Boophone disticha Plate 57: (Right Centre) Nerine huttoniae 

Plate 58: (Bottom Left) Ipomoea oenotheroides Plate 59: (Bottom Right) Leopard Tortoise 



 Page 24 
 

Day 3 (pm) Bedford (Map Position F) 

After a brief pit stop in Bedford for lunch we were back on the road to our second 
stop of the day which was a couple of kilometres away from the town, it was a road 
side verge. 

Cameron and Dawie pulled the buses over on a lay by and once we vacated them 
we came across an interesting shrub which was growing along the side of the road, 
Gomphocarpus physocarpus (Pl.60 and Pl.61). This shrub was producing creamy 
white flowers, which were held in hanging clusters and the seed heads were just as 
interesting. They swell up and burst open releasing a huge amount of wind 
distributed seed.  

We then crossed the road to a rocky, grassy embankment. This was where we found 
the group’s plant of the day which was Harveya speciosa (Pl.62 and Pl.63) growing 
in thick grass. This plant is more commonly known as the ink plant because if it is 
bruised or damaged the flower turns from being pure white to black. The Harveya is 
a parasitic herb on grasses and plants of the Asteraceae. 

A lovely colony of Eucomis were also found growing right next to the fence line and 
they were thought to be Eucomis autunmalis subsp. amaryllifolius (Pl.65), which is 
generally shorter and smaller than the straight Eucomis autunmalis. Other interesting 
finds included Chlorophytum comosum (Pl.64) which most people have growing in 
their homes because they are incredibly tough and produce lots of offsets and is 
commonly known as the spider plant.  Another prolific plant growing in the rocky 
ground was Ornithogalum longibracteatum which is known as the pregnant onion 
because it produces so many offsets from the main bulb. Cameron was then very 
eager to get us to our third stop of the day. 

Plate 60: (Left) Gomphocarpus physocarpus Plate 61: (Right) Gomphocarpus physocarpus seed capsule 



 Page 25 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Day 3: (pm) Adelaide (Map Position G) 

Adelaide was our final stop of day three and the location that Cameron and Dawie 
took us to was just outside Adelaide between a main road and a railway track. A 
barbed wire fence had to be clambered through to get access to this small bit of 
ground (Pl.74). This was home to a number of interesting plants just waiting for us to 
find. One such plant, on the red list because it is endangered in the wild due to over 
collecting by succulent growers, was Euphorbia meloformis (Pl.66). This was 
growing in the rocky ground; it has adapted to the low rainfall in this area of 150mm 
to 300mm a year.  

Other succulent plants include Monsonia vanderietiae (Pl.67 and Pl.68) which was 
widespread closest to the road. They were all growing like low green cushions over 
the rocks and white flowers were being produced in numbers just above the foliage. 
At the base of a number of the Monsonia’s was another succulent plant called 
Huernia thuretii (Pl.69 and Pl.70) which was producing star shaped flowers under 
the foliage of the Monsonia. The flowers were almost starfish like in appearance and 
the more you looked closer at them the more beautiful they appeared. Other 

Plate 62: (Top Left) Harveya speciosa 

Plate 63: (Centre) Harveya speciosa 

Plate 64: (Top Right) Chlorophytum comosum 

Plate 65: (Bottom Right) Eucomis autunmalis 
subsp. amarylidfolia 



 Page 26 
 

Huernias were also found growing in the rocks but these ones were just tight clumps 
of foliage with no flowers. 

A wild cucumber was also seen in flower and fruit trailing along the ground. The fruit 
of the Cucmis zeyheri (Pl. 71) looked particularly strange because it looked spiny 
and was huge compared with the size of the plants leaves and yellow flowers.  

Other interesting finds were a couple of Polygala species (Pl.72) thriving in the rocky 
habitat, one in particular caught my eye with a tiny blue flower and  blue beard, 
unfortunately a species could not be put with this intricate little plant. Meanwhile on 
the bulb front, a number of good examples of Bulbine abbysinica (Pl.73) were 
flourishing and grabbing attention with their yellow flower spikes towering above the 
leaves. 

Our time here was cut short due to our overnight accommodation being a bit of a 
distance away at Hogsback up in the mountains, so the buses were boarded and we 
were off once more. 

 

 
Plate 66: (Top Left) Euphorbia meloformis Plate 67: (Top Right) Adelaide habitat and clumps of Monsonia vanderietiae 

Plate 68: (Bottom Right) Monsonia vanderietiae Plate 69: (Bottom Right) Huernia thuretii 



 Page 27 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Plate 70: (Top Left) Huernia thuretii 

Plate 71: (Top Right) Cucmis zeyheri 

Plate 72: (Left Centre) Polygala sp. 

Plate 73: (Right Centre) Bulbine abbysinica 

Plate 74: (Bottom Left) Through the fence! 



 Page 28 
 

Day 4: (am) Tordon (Map position H) 

Having made our way up the twisting road we spent the night at the Amatola Forest 
Resort and it was a real contrast to what we had experienced at Craddock. The 
rainfall per year at Tordon is a minimum of 1200mm and the high rainfall supports 
the Amatola Forest. The morning was wet and misty and our plan was to try and 
reach the top of Gaika’s Kop today. The weather had other ideas! 

First of all we travelled up the road to around 1400 metres and stopped at Tordon. 
The habitat was long wet grassland with a number of pine plantations nearby. The 
first plant that everyone saw was a little white orchid which was clearly enjoying life. 
The orchid was Disperis wealii (Pl.75 and Pl.76) and when you looked very closely 
you could not but admire its wonderful form. Near to the Disperis was a bright yellow 
flowered Crassula vaginata (Pl.77) and its flat flower heads could be clearly seen. 

However the plant which really caught my eye was Gladiolus ecklonii (Pl.78 and 
Pl.79) with its pale pink flowers which were heavily speckled in dark maroon. It 
looked like somebody had individually painted every single spot on each of the 
petals, far more handsome than any of the garden hybrids! A Watsonia (Pl.82) was 
also found growing in the wet boggy conditions but the species was unknown, was a 
vivid dark pink. 

Another interesting plant was Kniphofia parviflora (Pl.80) but unlike the majority of 
this species, where the flowers are yellow this one was brown and much bigger than 
the straight species. On the Kniphofia front a little bit further up the track was another 
species called Kniphofia linearifolia (Pl.81) which is usually found in wet situations. 

Plate 75: (Top Left) Disperis wealii 

Plate 76: (Top Right) Close up of Disperis wealii 

Plate 77: (Bottom Right) Crassula vaginata 



 Page 29 
 

 

 

 



 Page 30 
 

Day 4: (pm) Gaika’s Kop (Map position H) 

We continued up the track to the very end where the transport could not go any 
further. Out of the buses we were greeted by even more mist and it was much 
thicker. Therefore this meant that a hike to the summit was out of the question. The 
long grass was also very wet and soon my boots and socks were saturated. The 
long grass was broken up by rock and stone and in some situations looked like mini 
rock gardens in the grassland. 

The first plant which welcomed us on our ascent up the mountain was 
Schizocarphus nervosus (Pl.83) which was growing between rocks in short grass. 
The flowers were a charming white; star shaped and held apart in a cylindrical 
shape. Not far away was a nice little compact Crassula species, Crassula 

dependens (Pl.84) and it really looked at home growing in between the rocks. 

A number of the group then converged on two different orchids growing around a 
couple of boulders. The first one, present in large numbers was, Schizochilus zeyheri 
(Pl.85) bright yellow and very attractive. On the more delicate side the other orchid 
had much smaller individual blooms but they were held on a taller more upright 
flower stem, this orchid was Satyrium parviflorum (Pl.87). Soon after the orchids a 
number of superb examples of Eucomis autumnalis (Pl.86) were found growing in 
the grass and in open clearings.   

I carried on walking and then all of a sudden I saw bright orange flowers growing up 
through the grass and Cameron told me it was Alectra capensis (Pl.88) which is 
semi parasitic. Even the dark misty conditions could not dampen the incredible 
colours of a number of plants that were found growing in the grassland. Another fine 
example was Tritonia disticha (Pl.89) which at first appeared to me to look very 
much like a Dierama. Other bright sparks included groups of Kniphofia triangularis 
(Pl.91), Agapanthus praecox (Pl.92) and a couple of different species of Berkheya, 
B. purpurea (Pl.90) and B. rhapontica. 

Just before we turned back some completely unspoilt and undamaged flower spikes 
of Harveya speciosa (Pl.93) were found. They looked far better than the flowers that 
we had seen at Bedford. As well as the Harveya another parasitic plant was also 
spotted growing in the long grass, Cycnium racemosum (Pl.95). This had delicate 
pink flowers and looked very attractive. 

  



 Page 31 
 

 

 

Plate 83: (Top Left) Schizocarphus nervosus Plate 84: (Top Right) Crassula dependens 
Plate 85: (Left Centre) Schizochilus zeyheri Plate 86: (Right Centre) Eucomis autumnalis 

Plate 87: (Bottom Left) Satyrium parviflorum Plate 88: (Bottom Right) Alectra capensis 

 



 Page 32 
 

 

 

Plate 89: (Top Left) Tritonia disticha Plate 90: (Top Right) Berkheya purpurea 
Plate 91: (Left Centre) Kniphofia triangularis Plate 92: (Centre) Agapanthus praecox 

Plate 93: (Right Centre) Harveya speciosa Plate 94: (Bottom Left) In the Mist 
Plate 95: (Bottom Right) Cycnium racemosum 



 Page 33 
 

Day 5: (am) Cathcart and Rockford Bridge (Map position I) 

We left Hogsback and followed down the mountain towards Cathcart. This very road 
to Cathcart crosses a bridge called the Rockford Bridge (Pl.97). This was our first 
stop of day five and we were treated to a lovely clump of Eucomis comosa (Pl.96) 
which was in flower right by the water’s edge. The views around the bridge were very 
beautiful and in the middle of the river was a bright red flower of Hesperantha 

coccinea. The water was too deep to get a close up picture which was shame even 
though I did try, I did not fancy having wet feet again since my boots had just about 
dried out from the previous days adventure. 

We continued on a little further to try and find some Brunsvigia’s, Cameron was 
determined to find some for us. Suddenly, we hit the jackpot with some absolutely 
amazing specimens of Brunsvigia radulosa (Pl.98, 99 and 100). They looked like a 
big dark pink firework in the middle of the grass. Dawie said that the one bulb must 
have been at least fifty years old and they normally take ten to fifteen years to flower 
from seed. Not far away from the Brunsvigia we also found a Gladiolus, G. mortonius 
(Pl.101). This had very attractive peachy pink flowers and was found again on the 
grass verge. The habitat of some of these beautiful bulbs is being reduced by 
grazing animals and for that reason now a lot of these lovely subjects are now mainly 
found on grass verges. 

 

Plate 96: (Above Left) Eucomis comosa  Plate 97: (Above Right) A view at Rockford Bridge 



 Page 34 
 

 

 

 

Plate 98: (Top Left) Brunsvigia radulosa Plate 99: (Top Right) Me with Brunsvigia radulosa 

Plate 100: (Bottom Left) Brunsvigia radulosa Plate 101: (Bottom Right) Gladiolus mortonius 



 Page 35 
 

Day 5: (pm) Satan’s Nek (Map position J) 

After being totally amazed by the Brunsvigia’s, we had our lunch at Satan’s Nek, and 
proceeded to explore the valley to see what could be found. Immediately groups of 
large Protea shrubs could be seen. This Protea was Protea roupelliae (Pl.103) which 
was in a class of its own, it was so beautiful. It also provided me with my cover 
picture with the amazing view behind it. 

We then went from the large to the small with orchid flowers dotted in the wet 
grassland. In total four different species of Satryium were found flowering. These 
species were Satryium cristatum, Satryium longicauda (Pl.106), Satryium neglectum 
(Pl.105) and Satryium sphaerocarpus (Pl.104). While on the delicate and small front, 
Streptocarpus bolusii (Pl.102) was found growing on wet rock ledges where water 
could be seen trickling down from a height, water was clearly running down through 
the grassland.  

Meanwhile, across the road up the grassy hill side there was another species of 
Brunsvigia, B. grandiflora (Pl.107) and these plants did seem to be a lot younger 
than the Brunsvigia radulosa that we saw earlier. But, they did have a fantastic back 
drop for photographing. Another beautiful plant was also seen, Kniphofia parviflora 
(Pl.108) and notice how different it is from the one that was seen up Gaika’s Kop. 
We then left Satan’s Nek and proceeded towards Maclear and our overnight stop at 
Woodcliffe. 

Plate 102: (Above Left) Streptocarpus bolusii Plate 103: (Above Right) Protea roupelliae 



 Page 36 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Plate 104: (Top Left) Satryium sphaerocarpus Plate 105: (Top Centre) Satryium neglectum 

Plate 106: (Top Right) Satryium longicauda Plate 107: (Above Left) Brunsvigia grandiflora 

Plate 108: (Above Right) Kniphofia parviflora 



 Page 37 
 

Day 6: Aurora’s Peak (Map position K) 

Day six started very early, I was up and ready for 5:45am. We had an early hike from 
Woodcliffe, up to see some rock art, which was a few kilometres away. It was truly 
amazing to see the art works and the surrounding views were equally beautiful. We 
were then ready for our breakfast that Phyl Sephton had kindly prepared for us.  

We travelled to a farm nearby that provided us with the 4x4 transport needed to get 
up to Aurora’s peak. Aurora’s peak is part of the Drakensberg mountain range and it 
was not long before it became clear that 4x4 vehicles were needed. Adele with her 
husband would be guiding us up there with the main focus being on orchids.  

We travelled in a convoy of three vehicles and started our assent up the mountains. 
The vehicles dropped us a few kilometres short of the foot of Aurora’s peak. We 
meandered our way to the foot of the mountain, taking pictures and notes as we 
went. A lot of amazing plants were seen but I am going to focus on a few of the 
orchids. The first orchid that I came across was Habenaria dives (Pl.111), growing in 
moist grass not far from the path. It was very hard to photograph in the grass 
because the flowers were delicate and white and green in colour. The next couple 
found were once again near the path in a bank these were Disa fragans and Disa 

nivea. Disa fragans (Pl.112) produced a very tight clustered flower spike and this 
spike produced an amazing scent. Meanwhile Disa nivea (Pl.110) was very striking 
with the main colour of the flower being white and then spotted with dark purple. On 
the same bank, a bit further down the path we were following we found Huttonaea 

grandiflora (Pl.113) which was desirably fringed and almost looked like little faces 
popping out of the ground. Other interesting finds included Rhodohypoxis baurii 
(Pl.116) and Zaluzianskya microsiphon (Pl.115). Finally, we came across the biggest 
and most impressive of all the Disa’s which we had come across, this was Disa 
crassicornis (Pl.114). This was found growing under and around a number of shrubs 
which provided cover and protection; the blooms were large and flamboyant.

Plate 109: (Left) 
One of the 
many views on 
the journey 

Plate 110: 
(Right) Disa 

nivea 



 Page 38 
 

 

 

Plate 111: (Top Left) Habenaria dives 
Plate 112: (Top Centre) Disa fragans 

Plate 113: (Top Right) Huttonaea grandiflora 
Plate 114: (Above Left) Disa crassicornis 

Plate 115: (Above Right) Zaluzianskya microsiphon 
Plate 116: (Left) Rhodohypoxis baurii 



 Page 39 
 

Day 7: (am) Maclear District (Map position K to L) 

After a brilliant day yesterday, being amazed by orchids, we left Woodcliffe and 
proceeded towards Naude’s Nek. On our travels up the road we stopped on a few 
occasions to view plants not far from the road side. Our first stop was at a number of 
Proteas. In total there were four species, two of which were in flower. These were 
Protea subvestita (Pl.117) and Protea simplex (Pl.123). Protea simplex is the only 
deciduous Protea and the plant’s main stem grows underground; this is how the 
plant has adapted to surviving fire. 

We stopped a little further up the road to see the darkest Dierama I have ever seen, 
D. reynoldsii (Pl.124) but Dawie then told me the species for dark flowers is Dierama 

atrum. After we had all got our pictures we returned to the buses. Continuing on our 
way towards Naude’s Nek we came across three different species of Gladiolus which 
were G. crassifolius (Pl.120), G. oppositiflorus (Pl.122) and my favourite of the three 

G. dalenii (Pl.121). Not far from these Gladiolus were some flawless examples of 
Satyrium cristatum (Pl.119) and as you can see from the plate there were two flower 
spikes right next to each other to provide a really good close up photograph. 

We also stopped right next to a police station because there was a lovely colony of 
Galtonia candicans (Pl.118) for us all to look at and photograph. We were greeted 
with the voice, “What are you doing?” We replied, “Taking photographs of your 
beautiful plants,” but we did not hang around long and we all got back on the buses 
very quickly. We carried on climbing as we went, until we reached half way up 
Naude’s Nek. 

Plate 117: (Left) Protea subvestita Plate 118: (Centre) Galtonia candicans 

Plate 119: (Right) Satyrium cristatum 



 Page 40 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Day 7: (pm) Naude’s Nek (Map position L) 

After already seeing some very interesting and attractive plants it was going to be a 
hard act to top the morning. But, then there was Naude’s Nek which was so 
incredibly rich with plant species and the views were breath taking. Naude’s Nek is 
just one of the summits which make up the Drakensberg mountain range with the 
rainfall being a minimum of 1016mm per year. First, we stopped just over half way 
up to the summit to take some photographs. There were two species of Kniphofia, K. 
stricta (Pl.127) and K. caulescens; these were both very different with K. caulescens 
having greyish green leaves and K.stricta having long thin dark green leaves. 
Growing next to these were Phygelius capensis (Pl.127), Berkheya purpurea, 
Berkheya cirsiifolia (Pl.130), Tritonia drakensbergense and Cycinum racemosum to 
name a few. 

In places there were rock outcrops (Pl.128), these outcrops lined the edge of the 
road, a number of plants were also found here. One small bulb particularly grabbed 

Plate 120: (Top Left) Gladiolus crassifolius Plate 121: (Top Centre) Gladiolus dalenii 

Plate 122: (Top Right) Gladiolus oppositiflorus Plate 123: (Above Left) Protea simplex 

Plate 124: (Above Right) Dierama reynoldsii 



 Page 41 
 

my attention, this was Wurmbea elatior (Pl.131), which is very small and delicate but 
the flowers had beautiful contrast with purple markings on the white petals. 

We headed up to the summit and had some lunch. We were then given an hour to 
explore at the top of Naude’s Nek. First of all a photograph opportunity presented 
itself with a group picture in front of the sign (Pl.129). Right by where I had my lunch 
I noticed two very little beautiful Romuleas, R. macowanii (Pl.132) and R. thodei. 
Romulea macowanii was bright yellow and the flower was slightly bigger than that of 
Romulea thodei. Meanwhile Romulea thodei (Pl.133) was bright pink and slighty 
more delicate and Carol spotted a few white forms (Pl.134) not too far away which 
were just as beautiful.  

Another fascinating little plant was Zaluzianskya crocea (Pl.135) which was tiny and 
looked fragile but was clearly thriving in small groups in the gravel. The next plant 
that caught my eye was a member of the Asteraceae, growing in cushions over the 
rocks and producing very big white flowers for the size of the plant. This was 
Hirpicium armerioides (Pl.136) and while I was photographing it I noticed a small 
rock lizard (Pl.137) which was close by, I concentrated my camera on him because 
they tend to move very fast.  

After a while of exploring and looking at endless amounts of beautiful plants we 
started to make our way down and then all of a sudden we came across the plant I 
really wanted to see at Naude’s Nek. This was Gladiolus saundersii (Pl.138) and it 
was magical, the petals looked like they were dusted with glitter because the flower 
glistened in the sunshine. It really was the day for Gladiolus and we had left the most 
spectacular of all to last with its bright orangey red colour. We then made our way 
down towards our overnight stop at Rhodes. 

Plate 125: (Left) A view half way up Naude’s Nek. 

Plate 126: (Right) A view up the twisting road. 



 Page 42 
 

 

 

 

Plate 127: (Top Left) Phygelius capensis and Kniphofia stricta Plate 128: (Top Right) One of the outcrops 
Plate 129: (Centre Left) The group at the Summit. Plate 130: (Centre Right) Berkheya cirsiifolia 

Plate 131: (Bottom Left) Wurmbea elatior Plate 132: (Bottom Right) Romulea macowanii 



Page 43 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Plate 133: (Top Left) Romulea thodei Plate 134: (Top Right) Romulea thodei white form 

Plate 135: (Centre Left) Zaluzianskya crocea Plate 136: (Centre Right) Hirpicium armerioides 

Plate 137: (Bottom Left) Rock Lizard Plate 138: (Bottom Right) Gladiolus saundersii 



Page 44 
 

Day 8: Tiffindell (Map position N to O) 

Having spent the night at the old school building which had been converted to self- 
catering accommodation at Rhodes we were picked up by Tony and Roger who 
were going to take us up to Tiffindell in their 4X4 vehicles. Tiffindell was the only ski 
resort in the southern hemisphere until a couple of years ago when it went bankrupt. 
The resort is 2720 metres above sea level and 4X4 vehicles are needed for the 
steep incline up to the resort. 

After a rough ride up in the back of a pickup truck we arrived at the resort gate and 
then proceeded on foot to explore (Pl.139). First of all I came across some very large 
green cushions which were Euphorbia clavarioides (Pl.140). These were found 
growing next to rocks and other shrubs. The real gem that everyone was searching 
for was a Eucomis that John Grimshaw had found and which is named after him, 
Eucomis grimshawii (Pl.141). This is a small Eucomis which is normally found at the 
foot of rocks and other shrubs. Luckily a number of plants were found for us all to 
admire and photograph. What a delicate and beautiful Eucomis, I must have a go at 
growing it. The next plant I photographed was altogether bigger and more 
architectural. This was Kniphofia northiae (Pl.142) which is a high attitude Kniphofia 
and is one of the larger and more impressive species. Another Kniphofia seen on 
mass was Kniphofia stricta (Pl.143) but the one group had just started to go over, if 
we had been a week earlier it would have made a fantastic photograph. 

I was then focused on climbing up to one of the summits which was up to around 
2950 metres above sea level. The reason was that a little Massonia could be found 
growing not far from the ski lift in open gravel beds. This Massonia was called M. 
wittebergensis (Pl.145 and 146) and was about the same size of a one rand coin 
(similar size to a penny). I searched for a while and I just could not find it then Pat 
Bundy shouted out that she had found some; I rushed over with my camera. It was 
unreal to believe something so tiny was thriving in this open harsh environment at 
the top of Tiffindell. Another interesting find was a small plant in the Campanulaceae, 
Craterocapsa congesta (Pl.148) which was a delightful little plant and was growing in 
small groups at high attitude. 

It was then time to begin the walk down and return back to the vehicles. This time I 
got into Roger’s vehicle which was far more comfortable and he had also brought 
along his little companion, Gemma the Jack Russell. We were soon down and off for 
lunch. We then travelled on some really rough roads to Balloch which was to be our 
base for the next two nights. 



Page 45 
 

 

 
 

Plate 139: (Top Left) The walk up to Tiffindell. Plate 140: (Top Right) Euphorbia clavarioides 

Plate 141: (Left Centre) Eucomis grimshawii Plate 142: (Right Centre) Kniphofia northiae 

Plate 143: (Bottom Left) Kniphofia stricta Plate 144: (Bottom Right) A view from one of the summits. 



Page 46 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Plate 145: (Top Left) Massonia wittebergensis 

Plate 146: (Top Right) Massonia wittebergensis with a one Rand coin. 

Plate 147: (Bottom Left) Roger and Gemma the Jack Russell 

Plate 148: (Bottom Right) Craterocapsa congesta 



Page 47 
 

Day 9: Balloch (Map position P) 

After arriving at Balloch farm (Pl.149) which is in a deep valley it was hard to believe 
we were actually 1850 metres above sea level. Cameron had planned a bit more of a 
steady day for us or so he said. We went on a long hike around Balloch where we 
encountered breath taking views and very strange rock formations. We proceeded 
up to around 2013 metres above sea level where another photograph opportunity 
presented itself with the balancing rocks (Pl.150) they had been eroded by the 
weather to create these shapes and they do appear to be just about balancing so 
some of us had a go at giving them a push. Not far from the balancing rocks was a 
small cave with some rock art which was in superb condition (Pl.151). 

Our attention was then once again turned to plants and we were fascinated by an 
orange Disa. This was called Disa porrecta (Pl.153 and Pl.154), this beautiful orchid 
does not have a very wide distribution and Cameron said he has only seen it at 
Balloch. This very rare plant imitates the flower of Kniphofia trangularis and it fools 
the pollinating insects into thinking that nectar is available which the plant does not 
provide. So the plant benefits from this imitation but the insect does not gain 
anything from visiting the orchid, what a clever plant!  

Another plant that I have to mention that we found on our hike was a very delicate 
little Gladiolus, found on an open dry sunny ledge. This Gladiolus edulis (Pl.155) was 
creamy white but also showed complex markings which you could really appreciate 
when you looked closely at the flower. 

After our long hike we were already for a relaxing afternoon knowing that it would be 
back to an intensive day once we left Balloch. One could not but sit and admire the 
beautiful views from our accommodation.  

Plate 149: (Left) 

One of the views 
from the 
accommodation. 



Page 48 
 

 

 

 

Plate 150: (Top Left) The balancing rocks. 

Plate 151: (Top Right) Rock Art at Balloch. 

Plate 152: (Above Left) The man himself Cameron McMaster. 

Plate 153: (Above Centre) Disa porrecta 

Plate 154: (Above Right) Disa porrecta in its habitat 

Plate 155: (Right) Gladiolus edulis 



Page 49 
 

Day 10: Balloch to Thomas River (Map position P to J) 

This was the day we started to head south and back towards the beginning of the 
tour. At our first stop, just south of Elliot (Map position Q) we found a few fine 
specimens of Nerine angustifolia (Pl.156). After a few photos we then carried on our 
way down the Cala Pass where we stopped again to look for another Nerine. This 
time it was Nerine gibsonii (Pl.157). After closer inspection we found a handful of 
plants to photograph which looked very beautiful. Cameron then told us that this field 
was once a sea of pale pink and white but now because of over grazing the 
populations have declined rapidly which is big shame. 

We continued on our journey until we reached our lunch stop at the historical village 
called Thomas River. We were given a short guided tour and had a look around the 
village; it was a then time for some lunch. Later Cameron and Dawie took us eleven 
kilometres up the road to our final site of the day. We were soon rewarded with some 
lovely examples of Dierama pulcherrimum (Pl.159). Alongside the Dierama in the 
grass was a very strange looking flower which was called Pachycarpus dealbatus 
(Pl.158 and Pl.160). The flower structure was very interesting because it appeared 
almost alien and this made them great to photograph. Just as we thought we had 
finished at this site, Cameron spotted some huge Brunsvigia grandiflora (Pl.161) 
bulbs. They were just producing their flower spikes and some had started to flower. I 
had to take a picture of one of these bulbs together with my mobile phone to get the 
idea of scale and the sheer size of these amazing bulbs (Pl.162). 

We then continued on our way to our overnight stop at The Croft which used to be 
Cameron’s home until he moved west. 

Plate 156: (Above Left) Nerine angustifolia Plate 157: (Above Right) Nerine gibsonii 



Page 50 
 

 

 

 

Plate 158: (Top Left) Pachycarpus dealbatus 

Plate 159: (Top Right) Dierama pulcherrimum 

Plate 160: (Above Left) Pachycarpus dealbatus 

Plate 161: (Above Right) Brunsvigia grandiflora 

Plate 162: (Right) Brunsvigia grandiflora bulb and mobile phone 



Page 51 
 

Day 11: Quantii (Map position close to R)  
Day eleven was the day that we left early and had no breakfast which left me in a 
state of shock to begin with. Cameron and Dawie then told me our hosts Neil and 
Carmen at Potter’s farm were going to be providing us with breakfast, much to my 
relief.  

Neil came along with us to show us some of the beautiful plants that were growing 
on or near his land. Our first stop was some grassland not far from the farm track. 
Once again these verges did not disappoint, first of all another species of 
Pachycarpus was found, this time much bigger with a number of markings over the 
sepals. This was Pachycarpus grandiflora (Pl.163) and it was very grand in its 
appearance, growing in the grass. Another plant that caught my eye was 
Pelargonium luridum (Pl.164) and as can be seen from the picture it really was 
stunning with interesting hues of colour from cream through to pink. We then went 
from the pale tones to the other end of the colour spectrum with Monopsis unidentata 
(Pl.165) with its bright orange flowers and dark central eye can you imagine 
something as small and decorative as this is growing in grass. 

We then boarded the buses for a short journey up the road where we encountered 
perhaps the most beautiful of the Nerines seen on the tour. This was Nerine 

filamentosa (Pl.166 and 167) which looked elegant and delicate. We only found the 
one in flower and let’s say there was a queue to photograph and admire this 
beautiful Nerine. This plant is endemic to this region of Cathcart and Stutterheim and 
it really was a privilege to see it. 

Once again we were on our way heading down towards Kei River valley. We 
stopped at a small stream that lead into a deep gorge. The flora in this area 
appeared to me to look completely alien with not just one species of Cycad but two. 
As well as the Cycads there were a number of tree Euphorbias which were incredibly 
interesting to look at and admire. This species of Euphorbia was E. tetragona 
(Pl.168) and the two Cycads were Encephalartos princeps (Pl.168) and 
Encephalartos friderici-guilielmi. As we started to walk down towards the steep gorge 
we encountered groups of succulents which littered the banks, there were some 
great examples of Crassula obovata subsp. obovata, Cotyledon orbiculata and 
Kalanchoe rotundifolia to name a few. A number of us were also amazed by the 
vibrant colours of the dragon flies (Pl.169) in shades of orange and blue. 

We left the gorge and stream to view another Cycad called Encephalartos caffra 
(Pl.172) and this cycad does not produce a trunk, but it had produced a cone as you 
can see from the plate below. This population was on a ledge and down below this 
was a sudden drop. A beautiful view could be admired from here of the Kei River. As 
well as the view and the Cycad some beautiful groups of Tritonia laxifolia (Pl.173) 
could be admired at close quarters.  



Page 52 
 

Plate 163: (Top Left) Pachycarpus grandiflora 
Plate 164: (Top Right) Pelargonium luridum 
Plate 165: (Centre Left) Monopsis unidentata 
Plate 166: (Centre Right) Nerine filamentosa 
Plate 167: (Bottom Left) Close up of Nerine filamentosa. 
Plate 168: (Bottom Right) Euphorbia tetragona and 
Encephalartos princeps 

 



Page 53 
 

 

 

Plate 169: (Top Left) Dragon Fly 
Plate 170: (Top Right) The stream and gorge 
Plate 171: (Centre Left) One of the views at Quantii 
Plate 172: (Centre Right) Encephalartos caffra 
Plate 173: (Bottom Left) Tritonia laxifolia 



Page 54 
 

Day 12: Afro-montane forest near Stutterheim (Map position R) 

Day twelve started with a short drive from the Croft where we stayed. Cameron and 
Dawie drove us up a forest track to our starting point.  We first started looking at 
some grassland and the first plant that really intrigued me was Euphorbia 

bupleurifolia (Pl.174) because it looked just like a tiny Cycad with a trunk. However 
they are very slow growing and never really get much taller than 20cm. This 
Euphorbia is only found in the Eastern Cape. We then steady walked down the track 
for a while and stopped at anything that interested us. 

As we walked down we found some beautiful examples of Aristea schizolaena 

(Pl.176) which were doing very nicely in the damp grassland. The weather was also 
very wet but it did result in getting a good picture with water droplets present on the 
petals of the flower. As we carried on, the tree and shrub layers started to become 
thicker. In one shrub we found a lovely Pterygodium magnum (Pl.179) to appreciate; 
this orchid had very delicate flowers and it really was a pleasure to find. Our next 
plant was Hesperantha huttonii (Pl.178) which is a woodland species of 
Hesperantha; this was closely followed by Impatiens hochstetteri (Pl.175) which was 
growing right next to the road. Then in some sheltered spots and what appeared to 
be very moist ledges in rocks Streptocarpus rexii (Pl.177) was found, however 
Cameron said that it did appear to be big for Streptocarpus rexii, it normally tends to 
be smaller. 

Then we regrouped to have a small trek into the forest and Cameron gave us a short 
talk and explained all about the forest ecosystem and how the soils are very shallow 
and that a high amount of rainfall is needed to support forest vegetation. We began 
to walk for a short period of time to see what we could find hiding in the forest. One 
plant that we did find was an orchid called Habenaria malacophylla (Pl.180) which 
was incredibly hard to photograph because the flowers are white/green and appear 
to look completely translucent.  

We headed back and boarded the buses which took us to our next sight of interest 
where some lovely examples of Gnidia anthylloides (Pl.181) were found growing in 
an open, damp grass clearing. This site was also tick central with a number of 
people picking them up on the clothing or worse having a bite! Once we had checked 
for ticks we travelled down the track a bit further until we saw bright shards of orange 
growing at the edge of dense woodland by the side of the road. The bright orange 
was Crocosmia aurea (Pl.183 and 184) I have never seen such a beautiful 
Crocosmia and it beats all of the cultivars that you generally see growing in the UK. 
The flowers had got to be 5cm in diameter! After being amazed once more; some 
lunch was on the cards at the Eagles Ridge country house which had been built 
using recycled materials (Pl.182). The lunch provided was chicken, bread and a 
fantastic salad which contained around twenty five different ingredients. Soon 
though, we were back on the road travelling towards Morgan Bay our base for the 
next two nights.



Page 55 
 

  
 

 

Plate 174: (Top Left) Euphorbia bupleurifolia Plate 175: (Top Right) Impatiens hochstetteri 

Plate 176: (Centre Left) Aristea schizolaena Plate 177: (Centre Right) Streptocarpus rexii 

Plate 178: (Bottom Left) Hesperantha huttonii Plate 179: (Bottom Right) Pterygodium magnum 



Page 56 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Plate 180: (Top Left) Habenaria malacophylla 

Plate 181: (Top Right) Gnidia anthylloides 

Plate 182: (Centre Left) Lunch Time 

Plate 183: (Centre Right) Crocosmia aurea 

Plate 184: (Bottom Right) Crocosmia aurea 



Page 57 
 

Day 13: (am) Morgan Bay (Map Position S) 

Morgan Bay provided us with the first view of the coast and sea since leaving Port 
Elizabeth on the first day. The day started dull with rain but the views from the 
Morgan Bay Hotel were fantastic. We set out as the weather started to slowly 
brighten up. The first site for our botanising was on top of the cliffs not far from the 
hotel. As we started to walk up to the cliffs a little Hibiscus calyphyllus (Pl.185) was 
there brightening up the dull morning. The foliage was lost in the grass but the 
flowers definitely weren’t. 

We continued to climb up the hill, as we went up a number of Gladiolus ochroleucus 
(Pl.186) were seen growing in the grassland. They were seen all the way through 
our exploration of the cliffs. The word ‘ochroleucus’ means very pale yellow and as 
can be seen from the picture this is not yellow but pink in colour with darker veins. 
This species does come in variable colours but the first flower of this Gladiolus once 
it had been discovered must have been pale yellow. I then walked towards the cliff 
edge were Hyrax (Pl.187) were seen on the cliffs with their young. Cameron then 
lead us inland slightly on the search for Disa polygonoides (Pl.188), then Dawie 
shouted “Cameron,” Dawie had seen the bright orange orchid flower spikes in the 
grass. This Disa was so bright I had a few problems getting a good picture. 

The weather started to improve and a lovely Lobelia caught my eye L. coronopifolia 
(Pl.192). I could not believe the size of the flower and how each bloom was 
positioned directly above the previous one, like a Lobelia ladder! Once again we 
walked back towards the sea and the land sloped towards the deep blue water. We 
then came into contact with large clumps of Dietes grandiflora (Pl.190) and I could 
not believe how well such a large flower stood up to the winds that were battering us 
as we all in turn photographed this beautiful Iridaceae plant. As well as the Dietes a 
beautiful Watsonia was also seen plying its trade. This was Watsonia pillansii 
(Pl.191) and its flowers were a deep peachy orange and provided a good contrast 
with the white of the Dietes. Natures very own planting combination and it just shows 
how much we can all learn by seeing these beautiful plants in the wild.  

Cameron and Dawie then had to drag us away from this beautiful place for a spot of 
lunch where we would be meeting Joan Bursey at her home. 



Page 58 
 

 

 

Plate 185: (Top Left) Hibiscus calyphyllus Plate 186: (Top Right) Gladiolus ochroleucus 
Plate 187: (Left Centre) A Hyrax Plate 188: (Bottom Right) Disa polygonoides 

Plate 189: (Bottom Left) The cliffs at Morgan bay. 



Page 59 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Day 13: (pm) Kei Mouth (Map position T) 

We meet up with Joan at her home where she provided us with some lunch and 
refreshments. A number of us then took a while to admire her garden and it was 
clear that she was an avid gardener. We left Joan’s house on foot and Cameron led 
the way as we headed towards the coast once more.  

Plate 190: (Top Left) Dietes grandiflora Plate 191: (Top Right) Watsonia pillansii 
Plate 192: (Bottom Left) Lobelia coronopifolia 

 



Page 60 
 

This time we were exploring the sand dunes and the flora right by the edge of the 
coast. First of all, once we had reached the summit at the edge of the dunes we 
were greeted with fantastic views. The plants in this area were very sub-tropical with 
clumps of Streltzia nicolai which were huge and is more commonly known as the wild 
banana. Staying with the sub-tropical theme epiphytic orchids were found on trees 
and shrubs. One of which was Cyrtorchis arcuata (Pl.194) and the flowers appeared 
to change colour with age. Another orchid, this time terrestrial was Liparis bowkeri 
(Pl.195) which had pale yellow flowers which were almost see through. The pathway 
we followed began to descend and we found clumps of Clivia nobilis (Pl.197) most of 
which had no flowers, just clumps of leaves and the odd seed head. Then just as I 
was about to give up, a flower was found to photograph. It was a real pleasure to see 
a Clivia in the wild which was flowering, having seen so many in flower in glasshouse 
collections and garden centres.  

The path continued down to the beach where Ipomoea pes-caprae (Pl.199 and 200) 
could be found everywhere. We then got back on to the buses to see one more plant 
which was a short distance away. We did not expect to be completely blown away 
but we were by an amazing population of Scadoxus membranaceus (Pl.201, 202 

and 203). This beautiful bulb was found in great numbers in open shady clearings 
under trees and large shrubs. The more we looked the more we found and the 
flowers appeared to glow in the low light, it really was an amazing treat. Gloriosa 

superba (Pl.204) was also found not too far away with its bright red and yellow, lily 
like flowers which were scrambling over other plants. This concluded the day. The 
next day we returned to Port Elizabeth for the final day. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Plate 193: (Above Left) Some of the Flora at Kei Mouth. 
Plate 194: (Above Right) Cyrtorchis arcuata 



Page 61 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Plate 195: (Top Left) Liparis bowkeri 
Plate 196: (Top Right) A view at Kei Mouth. 

Plate 197: (Left Centre) Clivia nobilis 

Plate 198: (Right Centre) Under the Trees. 
Plate 199: (Bottom Right) Ipomoea pes-caprae 

 



Page 62 
 

 

   

 

Plate 200: (Top Left) Ipomoea pes-caprae 
Plate 201: (Top Right) Scadoxus membranaceus 

Plate 202: (Centre Left) Scadoxus membranaceus, 
on mass. 

Plate 203: (Centre Right) Scadoxus membranaceus 
with the light shining through the flower. 

Plate 204: (Bottom Left) Gloriosa superba 
 



Page 63 
 

Day 14: The Last day travelling back to PE 

The final day started early and a long drive was ahead of us with a few short stops 
planned on the way. It did mean that most of the day was going to be spent seating 
on the buses. It was also an incredibly hot day and whenever the door was opened it 
felt like you were stepping into an oven. Our first stop was made just outside Kings 
Williams Town just of the N2 on the R63. The buses were stopped and we all piled 
out and walked across the road where we went to view another Haemanthus. This 
time it was Haemanthus humilis subsp. humilis ‘Dwarf’ (Pl. 205 and 206), which was 
growing on extremely dry and hard sandy ground. The conditions are very hot, with 
an average rainfall of 150-300mm per year. This Haemanthus was far more 
restrained than some of the others on the tour and had very simple but very beautiful 
white flowers; it is also a tiny variation of this sub species so it is called ‘Dwarf’. Once 
the plants had been admired and we all had our photographs we left the site and 
continued travelling. We then stopped twenty kilometres outside Grahamstown to 
view Cyrtanthus parviflora (Pl. 207 and 208) which was growing on grass verges 
alongside the N2. The bright orange flowers could be clearly seen by passing 
motorists. The flowers were long and tubular and intense in colour. We then left 
before we got run over by the traffic and proceeded to Grahamstown (Map position 
U) where we had our lunch (Pl.209) viewing the whole of the city from Gun Fires Hill 
at Fort Selwyn which is now part of the Albany Museum (Pl.210). Once we had 
eaten our lunch we were then back on the road towards Port Elizabeth. 

We finally arrived at Port Elizabeth and back to the hotel which is where we started 
two weeks ago having covered a huge distance and seeing some fantastic plants. 
We then meet up for our final meal together in the evening (Pl.211) before we went 
our separate ways with some continuing travelling but for most of us a long journey 
home. There was also time for myself and Carol to get our photograph taken with 
Cameron McMaster and Dawie Human, our truly brilliant guides (Pl.212). 

 Plate 205: (Above Left) Haemanthus humilis subsp. humilis ‘Dwarf’ 

Plate 206: (Above Right) Haemanthus humilis subsp. humilis ‘Dwarf’ 



Page 64 
 

 

 

 

Plate 207: (Top Left) Cyrtanthus parviflora 
Plate 208: (Top Right) Cyrtanthus parviflora 

Plate 209: (Left Centre) Lunch break  
Plate 210: (Right Centre) One of the views over Grahamstown. 
Plate 211: (Bottom Left) The final meal. 
Plate 212: (Bottom Right) From left to right Cameron McMaster, Myself, Carol Hart and 
Dawie Human. 



Page 65 
 

 

Conclusions: 
The two and a half weeks in South Africa where amazing. The places we visited and 
the incredible plants made the trip, a trip of a lifetime. I am so grateful to have 
experienced it all. I have now got so many fond memories and photographs, I ended 
up filling three memory cards from having seen so many beautiful plants. I have only 
been able to select a few of my favourites from the tour.  

We were all blessed on this East Cape adventure for a number of reasons and the 
main one has got to be the guides Cameron McMaster and Dawie Human who 
shared with us their extensive knowledge and passion for South Africa’s wild flowers. 
We were also made to feel so unbelievably welcome where ever we went and it was 
a real pleasure to meet so many lovely people. 

The range and variety of plants that were seen were just fantastic from 
Encephalartos, that were hundreds if not thousands of years old, to the beautifully 
delicate Nerine filamentosa. There really was something for everyone to appreciate. 
The real highlight was to see these plants in the wild. It has given me a feel for 
where they grow, and provided me with knowledge and hints to help me to succeed 
in growing them. I now have wish list of seed and bulbs that I want to experiment 
with at the Gardens to enhance the plant collection.  

Above all though, I now want to explore and see even more plants in their natural 
environment. I would love to return to South Africa some day and if I do, I want to go 
to Namaqualand having seen some pictures in a field guide, hopefully one day I will 
have the chance. 



Page 66 
 

Plate Index 

Plate 1: Protea rouplliae at SatansNek       1 
Plate 2: Street Planting in Port Elizabeth with Agave attenuata and Aloe Striata 5 
Plate 3: Map           8 
Plate 4: The transport for the two weeks       9 
Plate 5: Getting ready for the off        9 
Plate 6: Perseverance         10 
Plate 7: Cyrtanthus spiralis        11 
Plate 8: Cyrtanthus spiralis and Hypoxis stellipilis     11 
Plate 9: Cyrtanthus speciosus        11 
Plate 10: Cyrtanthus speciosus        11 
Plate 11: Ledebouria revoluta        11 
Plate 12: Pachypodium bispinosum       12 
Plate 13: Aloe africana         12  
Plate 14: Aloe africana and Cyrtanthus speciosus     12 
Plate 15: The group at Perseverance       12 
Plate 16: Aloe ferox          13 
Plate 17: Crinium macowanii                  13 
Plate 18: Haemanthus sanguineus                 13 
Plate 19: Euphorbia pluvinata                  13 
Plate 20: Giraffe                    15 
Plate 21: Giraffe                    15 
Plate 22: Vehicles          15 
Plate 23: Aptosimum procumbens       16 
Plate 24: Faucaria felina         16 
Plate 25: Encephalartos lehmannii       16 
Plate 26: Schotia afra         16 
Plate 27: Cotyledon velutina        16 
Plate 28: Fynbos flora         16 
Plate 29: Encephalartos longifolius       17 
Plate 30: Encephalartos longifolius with Protea repens    17 
Plate 31: Protea repens         17 
Plate 32: Erica glandulosa         17 
Plate 33: Leucospermum cuneiforme       17 
Plate 34: Erica pectinifolia         17 
Plate 35: Streptocarpus meyeri        18 
Plate 36: Haworthia copperi        18 
Plate 37: Anacampseros filamentosa       18 
Plate 38: Anacampseros filamentosa       18 
Plate 39: Haemanthus carneus        19 
Plate 40: Haemanthus carneus        19 
Plate 41: Cussonia spicata        19 



Page 67 
 

Plate 42: Aloe pluridens         19 
Plate 43: Pelargonium zonal        20 
Plate 44: Scadoxus puniceus        20 
Plate 45: Glen Avon Falls         20 
Plate 46: A view as we left Glen Avon Falls      20 
Plate 47: Waainek grassland reserve       21 
Plate 48: Encephalartos cycadifolius       21 
Plate 49: Pelargonium sidoides        21 
Plate 50: Dierama robustum        21 
Plate 51: Dierama robustum        22 
Plate 52: Morea elliotii         22 
Plate 53: Kniphofia triangularis        22 
Plate 54: Aloe variegata         23 
Plate 55: Euphorbia ornithopus        23 
Plate 56: Boophone disticha        23 
Plate 57: Nerine huttoniae         23 
Plate 58: Ipomoea oenotheroides        23 
Plate 59: Leopard Tortoise         23 
Plate 60: Gomphocarpus physocarpus       24 
Plate 61: Gomphocarpus physocarpus       24 
Plate 62: Harveya speciosa        25 
Plate 63: Harveya speciosa        25 
Plate 64: Chlorophytum comosum       25 
Plate 65: Eucomis autunmalis subsp. amaryllifolius     25 
Plate 66: Euphorbia meloformis        26 
Plate 67: Monsonia vanderietiae        26 
Plate 68: Monsonia vanderietiae        26 
Plate 69: Huernia thuretii         26 
Plate 70: Huernia thuretii         27 
Plate 71: Cucmis zeyheri         27 
Plate 72: Polygala sp.         27 
Plate 73: Bulbine abbysinica        27 
Plate 74: Through the fence        27 
Plate 75: Disperis wealii         28 
Plate 76: Disperis wealii         28 
Plate 77: Crassula vaginata        28 
Plate 78: Gladiolus ecklonii        29 
Plate 79: Gladiolus ecklonii        29 
Plate 80: Kniphofia parviflora        29 
Plate 81: Kniphofia linearifolia        29 
Plate 82: Watsonia sp.         29 
Plate 83: Schizocarphus nervosus       31 
Plate 84: Crassula dependens        31 
Plate 85: Schizochilus zeyheri        31 



Page 68 
 

Plate 86: Eucomis autumnalis        31 
Plate 87: Satyrium parviflorum        31 
Plate 88: Alectra capensis         31 
Plate 89: Tritonia disticha         32 
Plate 90: Berkheya purpurea        32 
Plate 91: Kniphofia triangularis        32 
Plate 92: Agapanthus praecox        32 
Plate 93: Harveya speciosa        32 
Plate 94: In the mist         32 
Plate 95: Cycnium racemosum        32 
Plate 96: Eucomis comosa        33 
Plate 97: Rockford Bridge         33 
Plate 98: Brunsvigia radulosa        34 
Plate 99: Me with Brunsvigia radulosa       34 
Plate 100: Brunsvigia radulosa        34 
Plate 101: Gladiolus mortonius        34 
Plate 102: Streptocarpus bolusii        35 
Plate 103: Protea roupelliae        35 
Plate 104: Satryium sphaerocarpus       36 
Plate 105: Satryium neglectum        36 
Plate 106: Satryium longicauda        36 
Plate 107: Brunsvigia grandiflora        36 
Plate 108: Kniphofia parviflora        36 
Plate 109: A view travelling up to Aurora Peak      37 
Plate 110: Disa nivea         37 
Plate 111: Habenaria dives        38 
Plate 112: Disa fragans         38 
Plate 113: Huttonaea grandiflora        38 
Plate 114: Disa crassicornis        38 
Plate 115: Zaluzianskya microsiphon       38 
Plate 116: Rhodohypoxis baurii        38 
Plate 117: Protea subvestita        39 
Plate 118: Galtonia candicans        39 
Plate 119: Satyrium cristatum        39 
Plate 120: Gladiolus crassifolius        40 
Plate 121: Gladiolus dalenii        40 
Plate 122: Gladiolus oppositiflorus       40 
Plate 123: Protea simplex         40 
Plate 124: Dierama reynoldsii        40 
Plate 125: A view half way up Naude’s Nek      41 
Plate 126: A view half way up Naude’s Nek      41 
Plate 127: Phygelius capensis and Kniphofia stricta     42 
Plate 128: One of the outcrops at Naude’s Nek      42 
Plate 129: The group at the Summit of Naude’s Nek     42 



Page 69 
 

Plate 130: Berkheya cirsiifolia        42 
Plate 131: Wurmbea elatior        42 
Plate 132: Romulea macowanii        42 
Plate 133: Romulea thodei         43 
Plate 134: Romulea thodei white form       43 
Plate 135: Zaluzianskya crocea        43 
Plate 136: Hirpicium armerioides        43 
Plate 137: Rock Lizard at Naude’s Nek       43 
Plate 138: Gladiolus saundersii        43 
Plate 139: The walk up to Tiffindell       45 
Plate 140: Euphorbia clavarioides       45 
Plate 141: Eucomis grimshawii        45 
Plate 142: Kniphofia northiae        45 
Plate 143: Kniphofia stricta        45 
Plate 144: A view from one of the summits at the top of Tiffindell   45 
Plate 145: Massonia wittebergensis       46 
Plate 146: Massonia wittebergensis with a one Rand coin    46 
Plate 147: Roger and Gemma the Jack Russell     46 
Plate 148: Craterocapsa congesta       46 
Plate 149: One of the views from the accommodation at Balloch   47 
Plate 150: The balancing rocks at Balloch      48 
Plate 151: Rock Art at Balloch        48 
Plate 152: The man himself Cameron McMaster at Balloch    48 
Plate 153: Disa porrecta         48 
Plate 154: Disa porrecta in its habitat       48 
Plate 155: Gladiolus edulis        48 
Plate 156: Nerine angustifolia        49 
Plate 157: Nerine gibsonii         49 
Plate 158: Pachycarpus dealbatus       50 
Plate 159: Dierama pulcherrimum       50 
Plate 160: Pachycarpus dealbatus       50 
Plate 161: Brunsvigia grandiflora        50 
Plate 162: Brunsvigia grandiflora bulb and mobile phone    50 
Plate 163: Pachycarpus grandiflora       52 
Plate 164: Pelargonium luridum        52 
Plate 165: Monopsis unidentata        52 
Plate 166: Nerine filamentosa        52 
Plate 167: Close up of Nerine filamentosa      52 
Plate 168: Euphorbia tetragona and Encephalartos princeps    52 
Plate 169: Dragon fly at Quantii        53 
Plate 170: The stream and gorge at Quantii      53 
Plate 171: One of the views at Quantii       53 
Plate 172: Encephalartos caffra        53 
Plate 173: Tritonia laxifolia         53 



Page 70 
 

Plate 174: Euphorbia bupleurifolia       55 
Plate 175: Impatiens hochstetteri        55 
Plate 176: Aristea schizolaena        55 
Plate 177: Streptocarpus rexii        55 
Plate 178: Hesperantha huttonii        55 
Plate 179: Pterygodium magnum        55 
Plate 180: Habenaria malacophylla       56 
Plate 181: Gnidia anthylloides        56 
Plate 182: Lunch Time at Eagles Ridge country house    56 
Plate 183: Crocosmia aurea        56 
Plate 184: Crocosmia aurea        56 
Plate 185: Hibiscus calyphyllus         58 
Plate 186: Gladiolus ochroleucus        58 
Plate 187: A Hyrax          58  
Plate 188: Disa polygonoides        58 
Plate 189: The cliffs at Morgan bay       58 
Plate 190: Dietes grandiflora         59 
Plate 191: Watsonia pillansii        59 
Plate 192: Lobelia coronopifolia        59 
Plate 193: Some of the Flora at Kei Mouth      60 
Plate 194: Cyrtorchis arcuata        60 
Plate 195: Liparis bowkeri         61 
Plate 196: A view at Kei Mouth        61 
Plate 197: Clivia nobilis         61 
Plate 198: Under the Trees        61 
Plate 199: Ipomoea pes-caprae        61 
Plate 200: Ipomoea pes-caprae        62 
Plate 201: Scadoxus membranaceus       62 
Plate 202: Scadoxus membranaceus, on mass      62 
Plate 203: Scadoxus membranaceus       62 
Plate 204: Gloriosa superba        62 
Plate 205: Haemanthus humilis subsp. humilis ‘Dwarf’     63 
Plate 206: Haemanthus humilis subsp. humilis ‘Dwarf’     63 
Plate 207: Crytanthus parviflora        64 
Plate 208: Crytanthus parviflora        64 
Plate 209: Lunch break          64 
Plate 210: One of the views over Grahamstown     64 
Plate 211: The final meal         64 
Plate 212: Cameron McMaster, Myself, Carol Hart and Dawie Human  64
    
 
 
 
 



Page 71 
 

Bibliography 
 
Manning, J. (2009) Field Guide to Wild Flowers. Random House Struik (Pty) Ltd: 
Pippa Parker 
 
Pooley, E. (1998) A Field Guide to Wild Flowers Kwazulu-Natal and the Eastern 

Region. Colorgraphic, Durban: Natal Flora Publications Trust 

Cameron & Rhoda McMaster's. African Bulbs Online at http://www.africanbulbs.com/ 

Pacific Bulb Society. Pacific Bulb Society Online at http://www.pacificbulbsociety.org/ 

 

 
 
            

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.africanbulbs.com/
http://www.pacificbulbsociety.org/


Page 72 
 

Plant Index 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Alectra capensis, 30, 31, 68 

Aloe africana, 10, 12, 66 

Aloe ferox, 13, 66  

Aloe pluridens, 19,67 

Aloe variegata, 22, 23, 67 

Ammocharis coranica, 22 

Anacampseros filamentosa, 15,18, 66 

Aptosimum procumbens, 14, 16, 66 

Aristea schizolaena, 54, 55, 70 

Berkheya cirsiifolia, 40, 42, 69 

Berkheya purpurea, 30, 32, 40, 68 

Boophone disticha, 22, 23, 67 

Brunsvigia radulosa, 33, 34, 35, 68 

Brunsvigia grandiflora, 35, 36, 49, 50,69, 

70 

Bulbine abbysinica, 26, 27, 67 

Chlorophytum comosum, 24, 25, 67 

Clivia nobilis, 60, 61,70 

Cotyledon campanulata, 22 

Cotyledon velutina, 15, 16, 66 

Crassula dependens, 30, 31, 67 

Crassula obovata subsp. obovata, 51 

Crassula vaginata, 28, 67 

Craterocapsa congesta, 44, 46, 70 

Crinium marcowanii, 13, 66 

Crocosmia aurea, 54, 56, 70 

Cucmis zeyheri, 26, 27, 67 

Cussonia spicata, 19, 66 

Cycnium racemosum, 30, 32, 40, 68 

Cyrtanthus parviflora, 63, 64, 70 

Cyrtanthus spiralis, 10, 11, 66 

Cyrtanthus speciosus, 10, 11, 66 

Cyrtorchis arcuata, 60, 70 

Dierama atrum, 40 

Dierama grandiflora, 21 

Dierama reynoldsii, 39 

Dierama robustum, 21, 22 

Dierama pulcherrimum, 49, 50, 70 

Dietes grandiflora, 57, 59, 70 

Dietes iridioies, 19 

Disa crassicornis, 37, 38, 68 

Disa fragans, 37, 38, 68 

Disa nivea, 37, 68 

Disa polygonoides, 57, 58, 70 

Disa porrecta, 47, 48, 69 

Disperis wealii, 28, 67 

Encephalartos caffra, 51, 53, 69 

Encephalartos cycadifolius, 20, 21, 67 

Encephalartos friderici-guilielmi, 51 

Encephalartos princeps, 51, 52, 69 

Encephalartos lehmannii, 14, 16, 66 

Encephalartos longifolius, 14, 16, 66 

Erica glandulosa, 14, 17, 66 

Erica pectinifolia, 14, 17, 66 

Erica simulans, 14 

Eriospermum zeyheri, 22 

Eucomis autunmalis, 30, 31, 68 

Eucomis autunmalis subsp. amaryllifolius, 24, 

25, 67 

Eucomis comosa, 33, 68 

Eucomis grimshawii, 44, 45, 69 

Euphorbia bupleurfolia, 54, 55, 70 

Euphorbia clavarioides, 44, 45, 69 

Euphorbia meloformis, 25, 26, 67 

Euphorbia ornithopus, 22, 23, 67 

Euphorbia pulvinata, 13, 66 

Euphorbia tetragona, 51, 52, 69 

Faucaria felina, 14, 16, 66 

Galtonia candicans, 39, 68 

Gloriosa superba, 60, 62, 70 

Gladiolus crassifolius, 39, 40, 68 

Gladiolus dalenii, 39, 40, 68 

Gladiolus ecklonii, 28, 29, 67  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gladiolus mortonius, 33, 34, 68 



Page 73 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Gladiolus edulis, 47, 48, 69 

Gnidia anthylloides, 54, 56, 70 

Gomphocarpus physocarpus, 24, 67 

Habenaria dives, 37, 38, 68 

Habenaria malacophylla, 54, 56, 70 

Haemanthus carneus, 19, 66 

Haemanthus humilis subsp. humilis ‘Dwarf’, 63, 

70 

Haemanthus sanguineus, 13, 66 

Harveya speciosa, 24, 25, 30, 32, 67, 68 

Haworthia copperi, 15, 18, 22 

Haworthia niger, 22 

Hesperantha coccinea, 33 

Hesperantha huttonii 54, 55, 70 

Hibiscus calyphyllus, 57, 58, 70 

Hirpicium armerioides, 41, 43, 69 

Huernia thuretii, 25, 26, 27, 67 

Huttonaea grandiflora, 37, 38, 68 

Hypoxis stelliplis, 10, 11, 66 

Impatiens hochstetteri, 54, 55, 70 

Ipomoea oenotheroides, 22, 23, 67 

Ipomoea pes-caprae, 60, 61, 62, 70 

Kniphofia linearifolia, 28, 29, 67 

Kniphofia northiae, 44, 45,  70 

Kniphofia parviflora, 28, 29, 36, 67, 68 

Kniphofia stricta, 40, 42, 44, 45, 68, 69 

Kniphofia triangularis, 21, 22, 30, 32, 47, 67, 68 

Ledebouria revoluta, 10, 11, 66 

Leucospermum cuneiforme, 15, 17, 66 

Liparis bowkeri, 60, 61, 70 

Lobelia coronopifolia, 57, 59, 70 

Massonia wittebergensis, 44, 46, 69 

Monopsis unidentata, 51, 52, 69 

Monsonia vanderietiae, 25, 26, 67 

Morea elliotii, 21, 22, 67 

Nerine angustifolia, 49, 69 

Nerine filamentosa, 51, 52, 66, 69 

Nerine gibsonii, 49, 69 

Nerine huttoniae, 22, 23, 67  

Olea europea subsp. africana, 19 

Ornithogalum longibracteatum, 24 

Pachycarpus dealbatus, 49, 50, 69 

Pachycarpus grandiflora, 51, 52, 69 

Pachypodium bispinosum, 10, 12, 66 

Pelargonium luridum, 51, 52, 69 

Pelargonium peltatum, 19 

Pelargonium sidoides, 21, 67 

Pelargonium zonal, 19, 20, 67 

Phygelius capensis, 40, 41, 42, 68 

Polygala species, 26, 27, 67 

Protea repens, 14, 17, 66 

Protea roupelliae, 35, 68 

Protea simplex, 39, 40, 68 

Protea subvestita, 39, 68 

Pterygodium magnum, 54, 55, 70 

Rhodohypoxis baurii, 37, 38, 68 

Romulea macowanii, 41, 42, 69 

Romulea thodei, 41, 43 

Satryium cristatum, 35, 39, 68 

Satryium longicauda, 35, 36, 68 

Satryium neglectum, 35, 36, 68 

Satyrium parviflorum, 30, 31, 68 

Satryium sphaerocarpus, 35, 36, 68 

Scadoxus membranaceus, 60, 62, 70 

Scadoxus puniceus, 19, 20, 67 

Schizocarphus nervosus, 30, 31, 67 

Schizochilus zeyheri, 30, 31, 67 

Schotia afra, 14, 16, 66 

Strelitiza nicolai, 60 

Streptocarpus bolusii, 35, 68 

Streptocarpus meyeri, 15, 18, 66 

Streptocarpus rexii, 54, 55, 70 

Tritonia disticha, 30, 32, 68 

Tritonia drakensbergense, 40 

Tritonia laxifolia, 51, 53, 69 

Watsonia, 28, 29, 67 

Watsonia pillansii, 57, 59, 70 

Wurmbea elatior, 40, 42, 69 

Zaluzianskya crocea, 41, 43, 69 

Zaluzianskya microsiphon, 37, 38, 68 


